46 International Journal of
Management, Business, and EconomicsIJMBE

Table 2 Market Risk of Listed Wholesale and Retail Firms (t = 28%)

Order
No.

Company stock
code Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0)

1 HHS 0,736 0,485
2 IMT 0,399 0,386
3 TH1 0,409 0,160
4 BSC 0,423 0,344
5 PET 1,273 0,351
6 BTT 0,835 0,644
7 CMV 0,401 0,129
8 PIT 1,012 0,514
9 VT1 0,423 0,180

Scenario 3: tax rate decreases down to 20%
If corporate tax rate decreases down to 20%, all beta values of total 9 listed firms on the

wholesale and retail market in  VN as following:

Table 3 Market Risk of Listed Wholesale and Retail Firms (t = 20%)

Order
No.

Company stock
code Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0)

1 HHS 0,715 0,470
2 IMT 0,398 0,385
3 TH1 0,409 0,160
4 BSC 0,416 0,338
5 PET 1,273 0,351
6 BTT 0,819 0,632
7 CMV 0,376 0,121
8 PIT 1,012 0,514
9 VT1 0,393 0,167

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of
increasing tax rate up to 28% or decreasing rate down to 20% have small fluctuation.

Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing tax rate:

a. tax rate  = 25%

Statistic results Equity beta
Asset beta (assume debt

beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,273 0,640 0,6334
MIN 0,391 0,126 0,2657
MEAN 0,653 0,352 0,3002
VAR 0,1069 0,0307 0,0761

Note: Sample size : 9

b. tax rate  = 28%

Statistic results Equity beta
Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,273 0,644 0,6287
MIN 0,399 0,129 0,2705
MEAN 0,657 0,355 0,3022
VAR 0,1058 0,0308 0,0750

Note: Sample size : 9

c. tax rate = 20%

Statistic results Equity beta
Asset beta (assume debt

beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,273 0,632 0,6410
MIN 0,376 0,121 0,2553
MEAN 0,646 0,349 0,2970
VAR 0,1086 0,0305 0,0781

Note: Sample size : 9

Based on above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are little low (< 0,7) and asset beta mean values are
small (< 0,4). In the case of current tax rate of 25%, equity beta value fluctuates in a wide range from
0,391 (min) up to 1,273 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from 0,126 (min) up to 0,640 (max). We note
there is a big decrease in max asset beta value here. If corporate tax rate increases to 28%, equity
beta moves from 0,399 (min) up to 1,273 (max) and asset beta moves from 0,129 (min) up to 0,644
(max). Hence, we note that there is a little increase in equity beta min value if corporate tax

[…]

47International Journal of
Management, Business, and EconomicsIJMBE

Table 2 Market Risk of Listed Wholesale and Retail Firms (t = 28%)

Order
No.

Company stock
code Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0)

1 HHS 0,736 0,485
2 IMT 0,399 0,386
3 TH1 0,409 0,160
4 BSC 0,423 0,344
5 PET 1,273 0,351
6 BTT 0,835 0,644
7 CMV 0,401 0,129
8 PIT 1,012 0,514
9 VT1 0,423 0,180

Scenario 3: tax rate decreases down to 20%
If corporate tax rate decreases down to 20%, all beta values of total 9 listed firms on the

wholesale and retail market in  VN as following:

Table 3 Market Risk of Listed Wholesale and Retail Firms (t = 20%)

Order
No.

Company stock
code Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0)

1 HHS 0,715 0,470
2 IMT 0,398 0,385
3 TH1 0,409 0,160
4 BSC 0,416 0,338
5 PET 1,273 0,351
6 BTT 0,819 0,632
7 CMV 0,376 0,121
8 PIT 1,012 0,514
9 VT1 0,393 0,167

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of
increasing tax rate up to 28% or decreasing rate down to 20% have small fluctuation.

Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing tax rate:

a. tax rate  = 25%

Statistic results Equity beta
Asset beta (assume debt

beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,273 0,640 0,6334
MIN 0,391 0,126 0,2657
MEAN 0,653 0,352 0,3002
VAR 0,1069 0,0307 0,0761

Note: Sample size : 9

b. tax rate  = 28%

Statistic results Equity beta
Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,273 0,644 0,6287
MIN 0,399 0,129 0,2705
MEAN 0,657 0,355 0,3022
VAR 0,1058 0,0308 0,0750

Note: Sample size : 9

c. tax rate = 20%

Statistic results Equity beta
Asset beta (assume debt

beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,273 0,632 0,6410
MIN 0,376 0,121 0,2553
MEAN 0,646 0,349 0,2970
VAR 0,1086 0,0305 0,0781

Note: Sample size : 9

Based on above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are little low (< 0,7) and asset beta mean values are
small (< 0,4). In the case of current tax rate of 25%, equity beta value fluctuates in a wide range from
0,391 (min) up to 1,273 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from 0,126 (min) up to 0,640 (max). We note
there is a big decrease in max asset beta value here. If corporate tax rate increases to 28%, equity
beta moves from 0,399 (min) up to 1,273 (max) and asset beta moves from 0,129 (min) up to 0,644
(max). Hence, we note that there is a little increase in equity beta min value if corporate tax